

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/20/2018 12:05 PM**

NO. 52350-7-II Consol.

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Welfare of

D.H., 1/30/09,
S.T., 9/3/11,
L.L., 8/10/15 &
T.L., 5/22/13,

Minor Children.

**MOTION FOR ACCELERATED REVIEW
BY THE MOTHER, B.B. (Appellant's Opening Brief)**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE AMBER L. FINLAY, JUDGE**

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant, B.B.
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

V. LEGAL STANDARD 11

VI. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. The Department Failed to Provide Timely Mental Health Services to the Mother..... 13

 1. The mother waited years to receive adequate mental health services..... 15

 2. By delaying the mother’s mental health services, the state undermined her ability to reunify with her children and failed to meet the requirements of RCW 13.34.180(1)(d)..... 18

 B. The State Failed to Tailor Services to the Mother’s Needs. 22

 C. “Futility” Does Not Excuse the State’s Failure to Offer Services in this Case. 26

 1. Services were not futile because the mother was willing and able to participate. 26

 2. Services were not futile based on the “foreseeable future” exception. 28

VII. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Winebrenner</i> , 167 Wn.2d 451, 219 P.3d 686 (2009).....	30
<i>In re A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	13
<i>In re Dependency of A.W.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 22, 765 P.2d 307 (1988).....	13
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>In re Dependency of T.L.G.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 181, 108 P.3d 156 (2005).....	14, 22, 32
<i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	23, 28
<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	13
<i>In re S.J.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 873, 256 P.3d 470 (2011).....	13, 14, 20-23, 26, 31
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	12
<i>In re Welfare of A.J.R.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 222, 896 P.2d 1298 (1995).....	12
<i>In re Welfare of C.B.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 942, 143 P.3d 846 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Welfare of C.S.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 51, 225 P.3d 953 (2010).....	26
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983).....	30

<i>In re Welfare of H.W.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 420, 961 P.2d 963 (1998).....	23
<i>In re Welfare of M.R.H.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 10, 188 P.3d 510) (2008)	26
<i>In re Welfare of S.V.B.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 762, 880 P.2d 80 (1994).....	12
<i>Matter of B.P.</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 292, 376 P.3d 350 (2016).....	14, 22, 26, 28, 30-33
<i>Matter of I.M.-M.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 914, 385 P.3d 268 (2016).....	23-26
<i>Matter of K.M.M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016).....	26, 28
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 727, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	29
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	29
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	30
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 174 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	29

Statutes

RCW 13.34.020	11
RCW 13.34.030	30
RCW 13.34.130	12
RCW 13.34.136	12, 29

RCW 13.34.1802-4, 11, 12, 14, 18, 22, 26, 28-31
RCW 13.34.190 12
